

Bid 157-2022 W R Cole & Associates **Supplier Response**

Event Information

Number:

Bid 157-2022

Title:

Dunbar Community Center Gymnasium Window Replacements

Type:

Competitive Bid

Issue Date: 11/29/2022

Deadline: 12/21/2022 02:00 PM (ET)

Notes:

Please attach response in one pdf.

Contact Information

Contact: Sondra Stone

Address: Central Purchasing

Government Center Building

Room 338

200 East Main Street Lexington, KY 40507

Phone:

(859) 2583320

Fax:

(859) 2583322

sstone@lexingtonky.gov

A		Todd S Lieb 11300 Decimal Drive Suite A LOUISVILLE, KY 40601 (185) 953-7269 toddlieb1@yahoo.com	
and	bind you	NE BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED! By submitting are company and that you agree to all bid term D/Quote/Auction documents.	your response, you certify that you are authorized to represent as and conditions as stated in the attached
	nature		Email
	u Lille:	3	
1	Base Bi	id. Window Replacements.	
	1		,
	1	y: 1 UOM: Lump Sum	Price: *81,900 Total: +81,900
2	Additive gym.	y: 1 UOM: Lump Sum	Price: \$1,900 Total: \$1,900 To
2	Additive gym. (Line excl Quantity	y:1 UOM: Lump Sum e Alternate 1. Add manual roller shades with luded from response total) y:1 UOM: Lump Sum	Price: \$5,000 Total: \$5,000
	Additive gym. (Line excl Quantity Deducti muntins (Line excl	y:1 UOM: Lump Sum e Alternate 1. Add manual roller shades with luded from response total) y:1 UOM: Lump Sum ive Alternate 1. Eliminate the simulated divi	prefinished header box to windows on east elevation of the

W R Cole & Associates Information

AIA° Document A310™ – 2010

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

W. R. Cole & Associates, Inc P. O. Box 99094 Louisville, KY 40299

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) P.O. Box 14498 Des Moines, IA 50306-3498

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government 200 East Main Street Lexington, KY 40507

BOND AMOUNT: Five Percent of the Amount Bid

(\$ 5% of Bid

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Dunbar Community Center Gymnasium Window Replacement - LFUCG # 157-2022

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 21st day of December 2022

W. R. Cole & Associates, Inc (Principal)

(Witness)

(Title)

Merchants Boading Company (Mutual)

(Surety)

(Surety)

(Title) Unnette Long

Attorney-in-Fact

AIA Document A310TM = 2010. Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.

Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@ais.org.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually, Amy Smith; Barbara Duncan; Brook T Smith; Deborah S Neichter; Jacob Motto; James H Martin; James T Smith; Jason D Cromwell; Jennifer Edwards; Jill Kemp; Kelsy Hoagland; Leigh McCarthy; Lynnette Long; M Lacrosse; Raymond M Hundley; Susan Ritter; Theresa Hintzman; William

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 17th day of

October

. 2022



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn 2022 17th day of October did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the On this seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



POLLY MASON

Commission Number 750576 My Commission Expires January 07, 2023

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

IONA

2003

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

1933

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 21

William Harner Is

POA 0018 (1/20)

PART III

Invitation to Bid No. 157-2022

Dunbar Community Center Gymnasium Window Replacements

1.	FORM	OF	PRO	POSAL

200 East Main Street, 3rd Floor

Lexington, KY 40507

Place: Lexington, Kentucky
Date: 12-21-22
The following Form of Proposal shall be followed exactly in submitting a proposal for this Work.
This Proposal Submitted by W.R. Cole + Associates, INC POBOX 99094 [LOUISVILLE, Ky 40269 (Name and Address of Bidding Contractor)
(Hereinafter called "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of, doing business as
To: Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (Hereinafter called "OWNER") Office of the Director of Purchasing

Gentlemen:

The Bidder, in compliance with your Invitation for Bids for the <u>Dunbar Community Center Gymnasium</u> <u>Window Replacements</u> having examined the Plans and Specifications with related documents, having examined the site for proposed Work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed Project, including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, and supplies, and to construct the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth therein, and at the lump sum and/or unit prices stated hereinafter. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in performing the Work required under the Contract Documents, of which this proposal is a part.

The Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:			
Addendum No.	Date		
Addendum No.	_ Date		
Addendum No.			
Addendum No.	_ Date		
Addendum No	Date		

Insert above the number and the date of any Addendum issued and received. If none has been issued and received, the word "NONE" should be inserted.

2. <u>LEGAL STATUS OF BIDDER</u>

	W-R. Cole + Associates, INC.
Bidder	W-N. Care (1)
	12-21-22
* 1.	A corporation duly organized and doing business under the laws of the State of Ky, for whom W-R-Cole W, bearing the official title of RESIDENT, whose signature is affixed to this Bid/Proposal, is duly authorized to execute contracts.
* 2.	A Partnership, all of the members of which, with addresses are: (Designate general partners as such)
* 3.	An individual, whose signature is affixed to this Bid/Proposal (please print name)

^{*(}The Bidder shall fill out the appropriate form and strike out the other two.)

3.	BIDDERS AFFIDAVIT
Compa the	e Affiant,, and after being first duly sworn, states under
penalty of	f perjury as follows: Y. His/her name is and he/she is the individual
S	submitting the bid or is the authorized representative of $\mathbb{R} \cdot \mathbb{C}_0 \setminus \mathbb{E} + \mathbb{A} \leq \mathbb{C}_0 \subset \mathbb{A} + \mathbb{E}_0 \subset \mathbb{A} = \mathbb{E}$
	(hereinafter referred to as "Bidder").
	2. Bidder will pay all taxes and fees, which are owed to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government at the time the bid
	is submitted, prior to award of the contract and will maintain a "current" status in regard to those taxes and fees during the life
	of the contract. 3. Bidder will obtain a Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government business license, if applicable, prior to award of the
	4. Bidder has authorized the Division of Central Purchasing to verify the above-mentioned information with the Division of
	Revenue and to disclose to the Urban County Council that taxes and/or fees are delinquent or that a business license has not
	been obtained.
	5. Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of Chapter 25 of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Code
	of Ordinances, known as the "Ethics Act."
	6. Bidder acknowledges that "knowingly" for purposes of this Affidavit means, with respect to conduct or to circumstances
	described by a statute or ordinance defining an offense, that a person is aware or should have been aware that his conduct is of
	that nature or that the circumstance exists.
	E ColeTI
Signature	
Pe	2551DEUT 12-21-22
Title	Date
Compan	y Name W-R. Cole + Associates, INC
Address	70 Box 99094, Louisville, Ky 40269
Subscrib	bed and sworn to before me by
	PRESIDENT (Title)
of W	
	(Company Name)
Notary l	Public Inotary] My commission expires: 2-4-2025
	(Company Name) (Company Name) Public notary] My commission expires: Dec 10 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Submitted by:	W.R. Colz + Assoc., INC.
	Firm
	PO Box 99094
	Address
	Louisville, Ky 40269
Bid must be signed:	City, State & Zip
(original signature)	Signature of Authorized Company Representative - Title
, ,	W.R. Cole
	Representative/s Name (Typed or Printed)
Phone	(502) 267-4499 ; FAX (502) Z67-4779 Area Code - Phone -Fax #
	E-Mail Address
OFFICIAL ADDRESS:	al Deive
Louisville,	Ky 40299
	(Seal if Bid is by Corporation)

By signing this form you agree to ALL terms, conditions, and associated forms in this bid package

5. STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

	following statement of the Bidder's qualifications is required to be filled in, executed, and submitted the Proposal:
1.	Name of Bidder: W-R. Cole + Associates, INC.
2.	Permanent Place of Business: 11300 DECIMAL DR. LOOKSVILLE, Ky
3.	When Organized: 1978
4.	Where Incorporated: Kentucky
5.	Construction Plant and Equipment Available for this Project:
	POWER TOOLS, ladders, AERIAl lift
	(Attach Separate Sheet If Necessary)
6.	Financial Condition:
	If specifically requested by the OWNER, the apparent low Bidder is required to submit its latest three (3 years audited financial statements to the OWNER'S Division of Central Purchasing within seven (7 calendar days following the bid opening.
7.	In the event the Contract is awarded to the undersigned, surety bonds will be furnished by:
	MERCHANTS BONDING CO. (Surety)
	Signed:(Representative of Surety)
	Amy Smith, Attorney-In-Fact

P-8

8. The following is a list of similar projects performed by the Bidder: (Attach separate sheet if necessary).

NAME	LOCATION	CONTRACT SUM
VA-Blog 28	Lexington, Ky	+734,959
WATTER Williams &	Eleve Looisville, ky	464,900
UK-GrELAN BLAG	Lexington, lay	4363,800
	Louisville, Kg	\$ 386,000
Black - Williams Comm	Cta Lexington, Ky	168,900

9. The Bidder has now under contract and bonded the following projects:

NAME	LOCATION	CONTRACT SUM
Va MENTAL HEAlth	Lexington Ky	+ 215,620
South Laurel 145	CORBIN, Ky	4 188,900
VA-Blog 39	1	4 160,550
HAZELODOD COME	de Louisville	Cy + 107,500
Coesin HS fressbor		474,900

10. List Key Bidder Personnel who will work on this Project.

NAME	POSITION DESCRIPTION	WITH BIDDER
KEN HAMSEN	Suprevisor	6 48.00
LO.R. Cole	PRESIDENT	35 Y (AB
T000 Lieb	PROJECT MOR	7 YEARS

DBE Participation on current bonded projects under contract:				
SUBCONTRACTORS (LIST)		<u>DBE</u>	% of WORK	
N/A-NO	SUBS 0520		-	
		-		
		MANAGEMENT OF STREET	***************************************	

11.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

12. We acknowledge that, if we are the apparent low Bidder, we will submit to the OWNER within 7 calendar days following the Bid Opening, a sworn statement on the OWNER'S form regarding all current work on hand and under contract, and a statement on the OWNER'S form of the experience of our officers, office management and field management personnel. Additionally, if requested by the OWNER, we will within 7 days following the request submit audited financial statements and loss history for insurance claims for the 3 most recent years (or a lesser period stipulated by the OWNER)—all in accordance with the Bid Documents.

Respectfully s	submitted:
----------------	------------

W.	R-	(0) 2 +	Associa	tes, INC.
(Name of	Contra	cting Firm)		
RV.	~~		25 2	

DATE 12-21-22

6. <u>LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS</u>

The following list of proposed subcontractors is required by the OWNER to be executed, completed and submitted with the BIDDER'S FORM OF PROPOSAL. All subcontractors are subject to approval of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. Failure to submit this list completely filled out may be cause for rejection of bid.

BRANCH OF WORK-LIST	<u>DBE</u> Work	% of <u>EACH MAJOR ITEM</u>
N/2-NO	5065 0580	
	:	

LIST OF MATERIALS/ SUPPLIERS

Bidders are hereby advised that this list must be complete and submitted with the Bid. Cut sheets for all mechanical system must be included with bid submittal.

Listing "as per plans and specifications", will not be considered as sufficient identification. Where more than one "Make or Brand" is listed for any one item, the Owner has the right to select the one to be used.

Item	Brand Name, Manufacturer and/or Supplier
Alominum	WINDOWS - PEERLESS
Raller	Chapes - Drapez



The MWDBE and/or veteran subcontractors listed have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. If any substitution is made or the total value of the work is changed prior to or after the job is in progress, it is understood that those substitutions must be submitted to Central Purchasing for approval immediately. Failure to submit a completed form may cause rejection of the bid.

MWDBE Company, Name, Address, Phone, Email	MBE WBE or DBE	Work to be Performed	Total Dollar Value of the Work	% Value of Total Contract
1. NO SUBS U				
NO SUBS U)SED			
2.				
3.				
4.				

The undersigned company representative submits the above list of MWDBE firms to be used in accomplishing the work contained in this Bid/RFP/Quote. Any misrepresentation may result in the termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

W.R. Cole + Assoc, INC.	W.R. Cole Pres.
Company	Company Representative
12-21-22	PRESIDENT
Date	Title



The substituted MWDBE and/or veteran subcontractors listed below have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. These substitutions were made prior to or after the job was in progress. These substitutions were made for reasons stated below and are now being submitted to Central Purchasing for approval. By the authorized signature of a representative of our company, we understand that this information will be entered into our file for this project.

SUBSTITUTED	MWDBE Formally	Work to Be	Reason for the	Total Dollar	% Value of Total
MWDBE Company	Contracted/ Name,	Performed	Substitution	Value of the	Contract
Name, Address, Phone,	Address, Phone,			Work	
Email	Email				
1. NA-NO =	URS 058	2			
2.					
3.					
4.					

The undersigned acknowledges that any misrepresentation may result in termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims

W-B. Colst Assoc, INC

Company

Company

Company

Company

Title



Company Name
W.R. Cole 1 Assoc., (N.C.

MWDBE QUOTE SUMMARY FORM Bid/RFP/Quote Reference # 157-2022 LFUC6

The undersigned acknowledges that the minority and/or veteran subcontractors listed on this form did submit a quote to participate on this project. Failure to submit this form may cause rejection of the bid.

Contact Person Cole

Bid Package / Bid Date

Address/Phone/Email			Bid Pack	age / Bid Date				
Address/Phone/Email PO BOX 99094 LODISVILLE, KY 40269 502-267-4499			LFO	C6#157	2022			
502-26	7-44	99		12-2	212-22			
WRCEW	B Col	E_COM						
MWDBE	Contact	Contact	Date	Services	Method of	Total dollars \$\$	MBE *	Veteran
Company Addres	Person	Information (work phone,	Contacted	to be performed	Communication (email, phone	Do Not Leave Blank	AA HA	
/-		Email, cell)		Postonia	meeting, ad,	(Attach	AS	
N/A-	V10	Email, cell)	052D		event etc)	Documentation)	NA Female	
A MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY O								
					<u> </u>			L

(MBE designation / AA=African American / HA= Hispanic American/AS = Asian American/Pacific Islander/ NA= Native American)

The undersigned acknowledges that all information is accurate	. Any misrepresentation may result in termination of the
contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws	Concerning raise statements and change

W-R. COLE + ASSOC, INC	W.B. Colett	
Company	Company Representative	
12-2122	PRESIDENT	
Date	Title	



LFUCG SUBCONTRACTOR MONTHLY PAYMENT REPORT

The LFUCG has a 10% goal plan adopted by city council to increase the participation of minority and women owned businesses in the procurement process. The LFUCG also has a 3% goal plan adopted by cited council to increase the participation of veteran owned businesses in the procurement process. In order to measure that goal LFUCG will track spending with MWDBE and Veteran contractors on a monthly basis. By the signature below of an authorized company representative, you certify that the information is correct, and that each of the representations set forth below is true. Any misrepresentation may result in termination of the contract and/or prosecution under applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims. Please submit this form monthly to the Division of Central Purchasing/ 200 East Main Street / Room 338 / Lexington, KY 40507.

representative, you c misrepresentation m concerning false state East Main Street / R	ay result in term ements and false	nination of the claims. Please	contract and submit this	or prosecuti	on under applica	ble Federal a	nd State laws	
Bid/RFP/Quote Total Contract Ar	#157- mount Award	ZOZZ ed to Prime C	Contractor	for this Proj	ect_\00%			
Project Name/ C	ontract#	t2 WIN	3 60 cc	ork Period/ I			То:	
Company Name:	OLETHS	50C. IN	Ac Ac	Idress:	99094,1	من زين (ا	le Ky 40	269
Federal Tax ID:	01-094-	0946		mact Person	BILLCO	3/5		
Subcontractor Vendor ID (name, address, phone, email	Description of Work	Total Subcontract Amount	% of Total Contract Awarded to Prime for this Project	Total Amount Paid for this Period	Purchase Order number for subcontractor work (please attach PO)	Scheduled Project Start Date	Scheduled Project End Date	
			Troject					
By the signature belof the representation prosecution under a W. R. Cole +	ns set forth belo applicable Federa	w is true. Any all and State laws	misrepresent s concerning	tations may res	sult in the termin	ation of the co	, and that each ontract and/or	
Company			Con	npany Repres	sentative			
2-21-2 Date			Titl	e				

N/A - NO SUBS 05ED

By the signature below of an authorized company representative, we certify that we have utilized the following Good Faith Efforts to obtain the maximum participation by MWDBE and Veteran-Owned business enterprises on the project and can supply the appropriate documentation.
Advertised opportunities to participate in the contract in at least two (2) publications of general circulation media; trade and professional association publications; small and minority business or trade publications; and publications or trades targeting minority, women and disadvantaged businesses not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses to participate.
Included documentation of advertising in the above publications with the bidders good faith efforts package
Attended LFUCG Central Purchasing Economic Inclusion Outreach event
Attended pre-bid meetings that were scheduled by LFUCG to inform MWDBEs and/or Veteran-Owned Businesses of subcontracting opportunities
Sponsored Economic Inclusion event to provide networking opportunities for prime contractors and MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses
Requested a list of MWDBE and/or Veteran subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG and showed evidence of contacting the companies on the list(s).
Contacted organizations that work with MWDBE companies for assistance in finding certified MWBDE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses to work on this project. Those contacted and their responses should be a part of the bidder's good faith efforts documentation. Sent written notices, by certified mail, email or facsimile, to qualified, certified MWDBEs soliciting their participation in the contract not less than seven (7) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow them to participate effectively.
Followed up initial solicitations by contacting MWDBEs and Veteran-Owned businesses to determine their level of interest.
Provided the interested MWBDE firm and/or Veteran-Owned business with adequate and timely information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract.
Selected portions of the work to be performed by MWDBE firms and/or Veteran-Owned businesses in order to increase the likelihood of meeting the contract goals. This includes, where appropriate, breaking out contract work items into economically feasible units to facilitate MWDBE and Veteran participation,

	even when the prime contractor may own workforce	otherwise perform these work items with its
	businesses not rejecting them as unc	nterested MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned qualified without sound reasons based on a ilities. Any rejection should be so noted in a greement could not be reached.
	firms and Veteran-Owned businesses	notations received from interested MWDBE is which were not used due to uncompetitive table and/or copies of responses from firms mitting a bid.
	unacceptable. The fact that the bidde contract work with its own forces rejecting a MWDBE and/or Veterar	reasons why the quotations were considered or has the ability and/or desire to perform the will not be considered a sound reason for an-Owned business's quote. Nothing in this we the bidder to accept unreasonable quotes in a goals.
	Veteran-Owned businesses to obtain	nce to or refer interested MWDBE firms and the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, he work requirements of the bid proposal
	Made efforts to expand the se businesses beyond the usual geograph	earch for MWBE firms and Veteran-Owned hic boundaries.
	Otherany other evidence that bidder has made reasonable good fa participation.	t the bidder submits which may show that the ith efforts to include MWDBE and Veteran
	cause for rejection of bid. Bidders relevant to this requirement which	ocumentation requested in this section may be nay include any other documentation deemed is subject to approval by the MBE Liaison. rts must be submitted with the Bid, if the
in termination false statemen	of the contract and/or be subject to ap ts and claims.	accurate. Any misrepresentations may result oplicable Federal and State laws concerning
W.R. Col	2-21-22	Company Representative
Company	2-21-22	TRESIDEUXI
Date		Title

Date

8. <u>AUTHENTICATION OF BID AND STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION, NON-CONFLICT OF INTEREST</u>

I hereby swear (or affirm) under the penalty for false swearing:

- 1. That I am the Bidder (if the Bidder is an individual), a partner of the Bidder (if the Bidder is a partnership), or an officer or employee of the bidding corporation having authority to sign on its behalf (if the Bidder is a corporation);
- 2. That the attached bid has been arrived at by the Bidder independently, and has been submitted without collusion with, and without any agreement, understanding or planned common course of action, with any other contractor, vendor of materials, supplies, equipment or services described in the Invitation to Bid, designed to limit independent bidding or competition;
- 3. That the contents of the bid or bids have not been communicated by the Bidder or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the Bidder or its surety on any bond furnished, with the bid or bids, and will not be communicated to any such person, prior to the official opening of the bid or bids;
- 4. That the Bidder is legally entitled to enter into the contracts with the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, and is not in violation of any prohibited conflict of interest;
- 5. (Applicable to corporation only) That as a foreign corporation, we are registered with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky, and authorized to do business in the State _____ or, that as a domestic corporation, we are in good standing with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky _____. Check the statement applicable.
- 6. This offer is for 60 calendar days from the date this bid is opened. In submitting the above, it is expressly agreed that, upon proper acceptance by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government of any or all items bid above, a contract shall thereby be created with respect to the items accepted.
- 7. That I have fully informed myself regarding the accuracy of the statements made in this statement.
- 8. That I certify that Subcontractors have not and will not be awarded to any firm(s) that have been debarred from noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.

9. STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: W.B. Cole
POSITION/TITLE: President
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE: 35 y Ears russing this
company including office management,
PROJECT MANAGENEW, SAFETY, AFFIRMATING
Action + Equal opposituaity
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: KELL HAUSED
POSITION/TITLE: SOPR.
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE: 6 YEARS W/ W.R. COLE AS SUPR.
ZO YEARS UNION GLAZIER PREVIOUSLY
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: 1000 LIER
POSITION/TITLE: Project Mgr
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE: 7 7 RS W/ WR CO (E PS
Project manager/Estimator. 20 yrs
inautry ExpEriENCE PRIOR
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL:
POSITION/TITLE:

following this commitment to Equal Employment Opportunity and because the Government is the benefactor of the Federal funds, it is both against the Urban County Government policy and illegal for the Government to let contracts to companies which knowingly or unknowingly practice discrimination in their employment practices. Violation of the above mentioned ordinances may cause a contract to be canceled and the contractor may be declared ineligible for future consideration.

Please sign this statement in the appropriate space acknowledging that you have read and understand the provisions contained herein. Return this document as part of your application packet.

Bidders

I/We agree to comply with the Civil Rights Laws listed above that govern employment rights of minorities, women, Vietnam veterans, handicapped, and aged persons.

a Cole Name of Rusiness

Signature

The Entity (regardless of whether construction contractor, non-construction contractor or supplier) agrees to provide equal opportunity in employment for all qualified persons, to prohibit discrimination in employment because of race, color, religion, sex (including pregnancy, sexual orientation or gender identity), national origin, disability, age, genetic information, political affiliation, or veteran status, and to promote equal employment through a positive, continuing program from itself and each of its sub-contracting agents. This program of equal employment opportunity shall apply to every aspect of its employment policies and practices.

The Kentucky equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1978 (KRS 45.560-45.640) requires that any count, city, town, school district, water district, hospital district, or other political subdivision of the state shall include in directly or indirectly publicly funded contracts for supplies, materials, services, or equipment hereinafter entered into the following provisions:

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

- The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment (1)because of race, color, religion, sex, age or national origin;
- The contractor will state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on (2) behalf of the contractors that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, age or national origin;
- The contract will post notices in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants (3) for employment, setting forth the provisions of the non-discrimination clauses required by this section: and
- The contractor will send a notice to each labor union or representative of workers with which (4) he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding advising the

11. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY

It is the policy of W.R. Cole + Associated (NC)
to assure that all applicants for employment and all employees are treated on a fair and equitable basis without regard to their race, religion, sex, color, handicap, natural origin or age.

Such action shall include employment, promotion, demotion, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay and other forms of compensation, and selection for training, whether apprenticeship and/or on-the-job-training.

Furthermore, this company agrees to make special recruitment efforts to hire the protected class whenever feasible. This company also agrees to adhere to all applicable federal, state, and local laws relating to Equal Employment Opportunity for all individuals.

WORKFORCE ANALYSIS FORM 12.

Name of Organization: W. R. Cole + Associates, Inc

Categories	Total	White (Not Hispanic or Latino)	White (Not spanic or Latino)	Hispanic or Latino	ic or	Black or African- American (Not Hispanic or Latino	or an	Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander (Not		Asian (Not Hispanic or Latino	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE	American Indian or Alaskan Nati not Hispanic Latino	American Indian or Alaskan Native (not Hispanic or Latino	Two or more races (Not Hispanic or Latino	more (Not ic or 10	Total	
		Z	ш	Σ	ш	Σ	L	Σ	L	Σ	L	2	ш	Σ	ш	2	ш
Administrators		_															
Professionals																	
Superintendents		T															
Supervisors																1	
Foremen																	
Technicians											1						
Protective Service																	
Para-Professionals																	
Office/Clerical		-								-							
Skilled Craft		7															
Service/Maintenance																	
Total:		<u>N</u>	_														

W.R. Colem Pesson (Name and Title) Prepared by:

Date: (2/2/122

Revised 2015-Dec-15

13. EVIDENCE OF INSURABILITY

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

(Use separate form for each Agency or Brokerage agreeing to provide coverage)

Names Insured: W. A. Cole + ASSOC, IAC
Address: 11300 DECIMAL DRIVE, LOSISVIIE, KY
Project to be insured: LEUCG # DUDSAZ COMMUNITY CTR.

Employee ID: 61-0940946 -205

In lieu of obtaining certificates of insurance at this time, the undersigned agrees to provide the above Named Insured with the minimum coverage listed below. These are outlined in the Insurance and Risk Management of Part V (Special Conditions), including all requirements, and conditions:

	gententamination commission properties and commission and the commission of the comm	Commission or many plants to be about the second se				
Section		Minimum Limits and	Limits Provided	Name of	A M Reef	1
Items	Coverage	Policy Requirements	To Insured	Incliner	Code De	Doting
SC-2 – see provisions	CGL	\$1,000,000 per occ. And \$2,000,000 aggregate	\$ 58 A HACKED		2000	Kaulg
SC-2 – see provisions	AUTO	\$1,000,000/per occ.	8			
SC-2 – see provisions	WC	Statutory w /endorsement as	60			
	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	Doled				
2C-7- See provisions	EXC	\$5,000.000 per occ.	69			
	the property and the second state of the second					

Section 2 includes required provisions, statements regarding insurance requirements, and the undersigned agrees to abide by all provisions for the coverage's checked above unless stated otherwise John Anderson when submitting. Byrne Insurance Group

Name of Authorized Representative

Partner

Agency or Brokerage
9401 Wiliamsburg Plaza, Suite 100, Louisville, KY 40222

Street Address

Louisville

KY

A0222

City

State

Zip

John Ruderson	gnature 11/21/2022	
Title	Authorized Sig	

NOTE: Authorized signatures may be the agent's if agent has placed insurance through an agency agreement with the insurer. If insurance is brokered, authorized signature must be that of authorized representative of insurer,

Date

Telephone Number

IMPORTANT: Contract may not be awarded if a completed and signed copy of this form for all coverage's listed above is not provided with the bid.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

ADDITIONAL INSURED the policy/ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or he endorsed

l If	REPORTANT: If the certificate holder is SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject t	the '	terms	and conditions of the pol	licy, ce	rtain policies	may require	an endorsemen	nt. A state	ment	on .	
th	is certificate does not confer rights to	the c	ertifi	cate holder in lieu of such	endorsement(s).							
PRO	DUCER				CONTACT Jennifer Humphrey							
1	ne Insurance Group				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (502) 426-4200 FAX (A/C, No): (502) 426-0501							
	1 Williamsburg Plaza				E-MAIL jennifer@byrneinsurancegroup.com							
	100					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #						
Lou	isville			KY 40222	INSURE						14060	
INSU	RED				INSURE						40118	
	W.R. Cole & Associates Inc				INSURE						14060	
	PO Box 99094				INSURE		AGC/SIF		***************************************			
	Lauta dua			KY 40269	INSURE							
	Louisville	71216	Velete		INSURE	RF:		DEVISION NUM	DED.			
	VERAGES CEF HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF			MAINERIA		TO THE INSUIT		REVISION NUM	with the Control of t	OD		
10	IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU	IREME	NT. TE	ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY	CONTR	ACT OR OTHER	DOCUMENT \	WITH RESPECT TO	O WHICH TI	HIS		
C	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH P	AIN, T	HE INS	SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE	POLIC	IES DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS S	UBJECT TO ALL T	HE TERMS,			
INSR LTR			S. LIM		TLDU(POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	3		
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	EACH OCCURRENCE		-	0,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			18				DAMAGE TO RENT	ED	s 100,	000	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one		\$ 10,0	00	
A				CT 2861167		08/20/2022	08/20/2023	PERSONAL & ADV		s Inclu	ıded	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREG		\$ 2,00	0,000	
	POLICY PRO- LOC							PRODUCTS - COM	P/OP AGG	\$ 2,00	0,000	
	OTHER:									\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							(Ea accident)	LIMIT	\$ 1,00	0,000	
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Pe	er person)	\$		
В	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY			CA 2861169		08/20/2022	08/20/2023	BODILY INJURY (Pe		\$		
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident)	3E	\$		
										\$		
	WMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						00/00/0000	EACH OCCURREN	CE	5.00	0,000	
C	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	4		CUP 2861171		08/20/2022	08/20/2023	AGGREGATE		F 00	0,000	
	DED RETENTION S 0	-	-					PER	TOTH-	\$ 5,00	0,000	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							× PER STATUTE	OTH- ER	4.50	0,000	
D	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		022526-22		01/01/2022	01/01/2023	E.L. EACH ACCIDE		4.50	0,000	
not on the latest on the lates	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	1						E.L. DISEASE - EA I	-	s 4,50		
-	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-	-					E.L. DISEASE - POL	LICY LIMIT	-	0.000	
A	Installation Floater			CT 2861167		08/20/2022	08/20/2023	Limit		\$50.		
1	Leased & Rented Equipment									, - 3		
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	ES (A	ORD 1	01, Additional Remarks Schedule,	may be a	ttached if more s	pace is required)			-	eper viral valva en company	
	ject: LFUCG, Dunbar Community Center						,					
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELLATION						
								SCRIBED POLICI F, NOTICE WILL B			BEFORE	
	Lexington-Fayette Urban Cour	ty Gov	ernme	ent				Y PROVISIONS.				
	200 East Main Street	., 501							Milanda de Caralles (an 1000 a	19000000000000000000000000000000000000		
					AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE					
Lexington KY 40507						11 - 21						

14. DEBARRED FIRMS

PROJECT NAME: DUNDAR COMM CTR- GYM WINDOW REPLACEMENT							
BID NUMBER: 157-2022							
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT LEXINGTON, KY							
All prime Contractors shall certify that Subcontractors have not and will not be awarded to any firms that has been debarred for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.							
All bidders shall complete the attached certification in duplicate and submit both copies to the Owner with the bid proposal. The Owner (grantee) shall transmit one copy to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Division of Community Development, within fourteen (14) days after bid opening.							
The undersigned hereby certifies that the firm of Web Cole + Assoc, Inc. has not and will not award a subcontract, in connection with any contract award to it as the result of this bid, to any firm that has been debarred for noncompliance with the Federal labor Standards, Title VI of the civil Rights Act of 1964, Executive Order 11246 as amended or any Federal Law.							
W-R. Cole - Associates, (NC.) Name of Firm Submitting Bid							
Signature of Authorized Official							
Title Title							
Date							

15. DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

All contractors/subcontractors shall complete the following certification and submit it with the bid proposal.

The contractor/subcontractor certifies in accordance with Executive Order 12549 (Debarment and Suspension 2/18/86) that to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared negligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions or contract by any Federal department or agency for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended, Executive Order 11246 as amended or any other Federal law;
 - a) Have not within a three year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
 - b) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(a) of this certification; and
 - c) Have not within a three year period preceding this bid has one or more public (Federal, State or local) transactions or contracts terminated for cause or default.
- 2) Where the contractor is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective contractors shall attach an explanation to this certification form.

Firm Name:	W.R. Cole + Assoc, Inc	
Project:	# 1572022 Dubbar Con	M CESTER - GYM WIDDOW REPLACEMENT
	e and Title of Authorized Representative:	W.R. Cole Persionet
Date:	12-21-22	

END OF SECTION